




















23 BMW Service Inclusive & Trackstar

BMW SERVICE INCLUSIVE & TRACKSTAR.

BMW SERVICE INCLUSIVE.

Package covering the following

service items for a period of

3 years /36,000 miles.!

m Oil service

Renew air filter

Renew fuel filter (diesel models only)
Renew microfilter

Renew spark plugs (petrol models only)

Price from £399

BMW TRACKSTAR.

Locate and recover your vehicle
if it is stolen with BMW Trackstar or
BMW Trackstar Advance.

BMW Trackstar price
from £399°

BMW Trackstar Advance
price from £649

BMW SERVICE INCLUSIVE
BENEFITS.

B Inflation proof service pricing

m Official BMW Service history
provided

m Only trained BMW Technicians will
operate on your vehicle

m Only genuine BMW parts used

BMW TRACKSTAR
BENEFITS.

B 24/7 Trackstar Monitoring Centre
B Thatcham accredited

B Integrated motion sensor

B Pan-European protection
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25 Code Glossary

CODE GLOSSARY.

223
225
248
255

258
2NH
2TB

2TE

2VA
2VB
2VC
2VH
300
316
319
320
322
323
346
3AC
3AG
3DE
3DS
3DZ
3MB
403
416

420
431

441
453
456
459

465
481
488

494
4AW
4GQ
4HA
4K7

Variable Damper Control
M Sport suspension deletion
Steering wheel heating

Sport leather steering wheel,
three-spoke

Run-flat tyres
M Sport braking system

Sport automatic transmission with
gearshift paddles

Automatic transmission with
gearshift paddles

Adaptive Drive

Tyre pressure monitoring
Mobility Kit

Integral Active Steering
Space-saver spare wheel
Tailgate operation, powered
Universal remote control
Model designation deletion
Comfort Access with smart-opener
Soft-close doors

Exterior trim, Chromeline
Towbar, fully electric
Reversing Assist camera
iPerformance exterior deletion
BMW Display key

Trim designation deletion
Exterior trim, Satin Aluminium
Electric glass sunroof

Sunblind- rear windscreen and
rear side windows

Sun protection glass

Interior rear-view mirror with
automatic anti-dazzle function

Smoker’s package
Seat ventilation, front
Comfort seats, front

Seat adjustment, electric,
with memory

Through-loading system
Sports seats, front

Lumbar support, driver and front
passenger

Seat heating, front
Instrument panel in Sensatec
M Seat Belts

Seat heating, front and rear

Interior trim, Aluminium Rhombicle
with Pearl Chrome highlight

4K9

4aLF

4LG

4LH

4LQ

4ML

4M5

4M8

4NB

4NM
477
4T8

4u1
4u9
4UR
auy
awy

502
508
524
534

552
575
5A1
5AC
5AL
5AS
5AT
5DF

5DM
5DN
5DV
601
609

Interior trim, Aluminium fine cutting
with Pearl Chrome highlight

Interior trim, Fineline Ridge
Fine-wood with Pearl
Chrome highlight

Interior trim, Dark Burled
Walnut Fine-wood with Pearl
Chrome highlight

Interior trim, Fineline Cove
Fine-wood with Pearl
Chrome highlight

Interior trim, Poplar grain Grey
Fine-wood with Pearl
Chrome highlight

BMW Individual interior trim,
Piano Black

BMW Individual instrument panel
in leather

BMW Individual rear-seat
reading lights

Air conditioning, automatic with
four-zone control

Ambient Air package
Massage function, front

Exterior mirrors - folding,
with anti-dazzle

Ceramic finish for controls
eDrive exterior sound
Ambient lighting
Through-loading ski bag

BMW Individual interior trim, Plum
Brown Fine-wood with Pearl
Chrome highlight

Headlight wash
Park Distance Control (PDC)
Adaptive headlights

Air conditioning, automatic with
two-zone control

BMW Icon Adaptive LED Headlights
Additional 12V power socket

LED foglights

High-beam Assistant

Dynamic Safety

Driving Assistant

Driving Assistant Plus

Active Cruise Control (ACC) with
Stop&Go function

Parking Assistant
Parking Assistant Plus
Remote Control Parking
TV function

Navigation system - BMW
Professional Multimedia

610
654
676

688

6AC
6AE
6AG
6AK
6AM
6AN
6AP
6CP
6F1

6FH
6FV
6NH

6NW

6U8
6UK

6WB
6WD
754
760

775
776

778

LZ

ind
met
uni

XEW

ZB
ZGM
ZGU
ZME
ZMS
Z0C
Z0J

Head-Up Display
DAB digital radio

Loudspeaker system —
BMW Advanced

Loudspeaker system —
harman/kardon

BMW Emergency Call

BMW TeleServices

eDrive Services

BMW Online Services

Real Time Traffic Information (RTTI)
Concierge Services

Remote Services

Apple CarPlay® preparation

Bowers & Wilkins Diamond
surround sound system

Rear-seat entertainment Experience
Online Entertainment

Hands free facility with
USB interface

Enhanced Bluetooth with
wireless charging

BMW Gesture Control

Night Vision with pedestrian
recognition

Digital Cockpit
WiFi hotspot preparation
M rear spoiler

Exterior trim, High-gloss
Shadowline

Headlining, Anthracite

BMW Individual headlining,
Alcantara Anthracite

Door sill finishers with BMW
Individual designation

Upholstery — Dakota Leather

Upholstery — Exclusive
Nappa leather

BMW Individual paintwork
Metallic paintwork
Non-metallic paintwork

BMW Individual interior trim,
Sen Light Brown Fine-wood

BMW Individual full Merino leather
Comfort package

Premium package

Microsoft Office 365

M Sport Plus package

Visibility package

Technology package
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BMW CONNECTED DRIVE SERVICES.

1. General information

Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft, Petuelring 130, 80788 Munchen,
headquartered in Munich and registered in the Commercial Register at the local of court of
Munich under HRB 42243 (hereinafter referred to as “BMW”) provides the customer with
certain vehicle-related information and assistance functions (hereinafter called “Services”)
under the name of “BMW ConnectedDrive”. BMW collects, stores or processes car-related
data in compliance with applicable law and only to the extent necessary to provide the
Services. BMW does not collect, store or process personal data in course of the Services —
except where this is explicitly stated in the following description of the individual Services.
In the case of Services that require personal data to be collected, stored and processed so
that such Services can actually be provided, BMW informs customers of this in advance

by providing this data protection notice. The Services are provided by means of a SIM card
installed in the vehicle. Charges for the speech and data connections are included in the price
for the Services.

2. BMW ConnectedDrive basic Services
The BMW ConnectedDrive basic Services “TeleServices” (BAE) and “BMW Emergency Call”
(6AC) are activated at the point of vehicle production.

a. TeleServices (6AE)

The “TeleServices” Service ensures the mobility of the customer. If required or when triggered
or commissioned by the customer, the vehicle’s technical data (e.g. service information
concerning wear parts, vehicle-status information such as check-control notifications, battery-
charge status, data for identifying and locating the vehicle in the event of a breakdown) shall

be transferred to BMW. In the event that a service is required, these items of data shall be
forwarded to the responsible service partner, BMW Mobile Care or respective service providers
for the purposes of making contact and arranging an appointment, where they shall be retained
until all procedures have been properly completed. Beyond this, no data shall be forwarded to
third parties. On occasion technical data shall be transferred from the vehicle to BMW where

it shall be evaluated to aid the further development of BMW products. This is known as the
“TeleService Report”. This data is exclusively technical, vehicle-related data. Other data such as
positioning data shall not be transferred as part of the “TeleService Report”. The “TeleService
Battery Guard” continuously monitors the battery-charge status of the vehicle. If the battery-
charge status falls below a fixed value, the responsible service partner will be informed. The
responsible service partner will then contact the customer if necessary to arrange a service
appointment. By registering in the BMW ConnectedDrive Customer Portal, the customer can
also be informed about a critical battery status by SMS message or email, for example if the
parking lights, side lights or hazards are left on.

b. BMW Emergency Call (6AC)

The vehicle’s identification and location is required for the use of the “BMW Emergency

Call”, and it is also necessary to transmit the information required to provide assistance to

the respective emergency-service centre. The user’s request and the data required may be
transmitted to service providers commissioned by BMW to provide the Service —in that case,
these items of data shall only be used to help provide the Service and shall be retained until all
procedures have been properly completed. Beyond this, no data shall be forwarded to third
parties. Additionally, for the purpose of warning other road users, certain completely anonymous
environment-related information are being used for traffic information and therefore forwarded
to a service provider. No additional transfer of the data to third parties takes place.

c. BMW Roadside Assistance

The Service “BMW Roadside Assistance” can be triggered manually by the customer in
the event of a technical fault. In addition to the current position of the vehicle, the vehicle
identification number, colour and model of the vehicle are also transferred to the Mobile

Service of BMW during this process.

The data is transmitted to the service provider commissioned by BMW to perform the Services,
who uses this data for the purposes of managing the service provision and stores this until

the operations have been duly processed. No additional transfer of the data to third parties
takes place.

Additionally, for the purpose of warning in order to other road users, certain completely
anonymous environment-related information are being used for traffic information and therefore
forwarded to a service provider. No additional transfer of the data to third parties takes place.

d. BMW Customer Hotline

The Service “BMW Customer Hotline” connects the customer with an employee of BMW
customer service. No vehicle or customer data is transmitted during this process.

e. Automatic Map Update (depending on the vehicle equipment)

The “Automatic Map Update” service automatically updates the map data stored in the BMW
navigation system of the home country up to four times a year. The service runs for a period of
three years from the initial registration of the vehicle. The customer may terminate the service
by giving six weeks' notice in writing to bmwconnecteddrive@bmwfin.com. Via “My BMW
ConnectedDrive” at www.bmw-connecteddrive.co.uk the customer can renew the service at a
charge after they have expired. In order to use the service “Automatic Map Update” the vehicle's
identification and localization during the update process are prerequisite.

f. Interconnection of the vehicle with portals and apps

(depending on the vehicle equipment)
The Service “Interconnection of the vehicle with portals and apps” transmits vehicle data
(e.g. vehicle position, service information, range etc.) upon relevant changes of the vehicle’s
state (e.g. start of drive, end of drive, locking etc.) from the vehicle to BMW. This data serves to
display the geographic vehicle position, the route to the vehicle and further vehicle condition
information in BMW apps and BMW customer portals. The BMW apps are available for iPhone®
in the Apple App Store™ and for Android™ in Google Play™. Further information — including
that on data processing — can be viewed prior to installation of the app.

g. Anonymous evaluation of sensor data and usage information

for data quality enhancements and product development
Sensors in the vehicle are used to collect information from within the vehicle and the
surrounding environment such as traffic information, road signs and mapping information for the
purpose of creating anonymous usage statistics, enhancing the quality of information services
and product development. For example information on localised hazards such as fog are being
used to enhance data quality of traffic information and to avoid accidents.

This vehicle sensor data includes information about traffic signs, traffic lights, roadworks, local
hazards, traffic flow, road characteristics, parking locations, or onboard vehicle system errors.
This information is supplemented where required with additional information such as time and
location references, and the vehicle status. This information is evaluated within the vehicle, then
transferred to BMW. This information is anonymised immediately when received by BMW.

This data is also used

The transmission of vehicle sensor data to BMW is activated by default. However, a
customer can freely configure the categories of information (e.g., information about the traffic
infrastructure) in the data privacy menu of a vehicle for which the transmission to BMW shall
be allowed. The transmission of vehicle sensor data can also be deactivated completely by

a customer. Additionally, the data privacy menu of a vehicle provides detailed information
about what the categories of vehicle sensor data are evaluated and what information is being
transferred. The submission of usage information is deactivated by default, but the user can
activate and configure the submission of usage information in the data privacy menu of the
vehicle. Users who activate the submission of usage information are helping BMW to further
enhance the quality of its products and services.

3. BMW Online Services (6AK)

The “BMW Online” (6AK) Service is activated for 36 months from the completion of the
vehicle construction plus an additional 30 days for transport (or plus 90 days for X3, X4, X5
and X6 models which are built in the United States). The customer can extend the Service for
an additional charge beyond the initial free-of-charge period via the BMW ConnectedDrive
Customer Portal.

The vehicle’s identification is required for the use of the Service and it shall also be necessary
to process the information required to provide assistance. The data shall then be deleted.
When Points of Interest queries are used, the customer request may be transmitted to service
providers commissioned by BMW to provide the Service — in that case, these items of data shall
only be used to help provide the Service and shall be retained until all procedures have been
properly completed. The data shall then be deleted. Beyond this, no data shall be forwarded to
third parties.

The “Interconnection of the vehicle with portals and apps” is extended with vehicle status
related information (e.g. information on charging events that are transmitted additionally upon
relevant changes of the vehicle’s state such as start of charging, end of charging, charging
interruption, charging error) as well as fuel level etc.

4. Concierge services (6AN)

The “Concierge services” (also referred to as “Information Plus”) (6AN) Service is activated

for 36 months from the completion of the vehicle construction plus an additional 30 days for
transport (or plus 90 days for X3, X4, X5 and X6 models which are built in the United States).
The customer can extend the Service for an additional charge beyond the initial free-of-charge
period via the BMW ConnectedDrive Customer Portal.

To use the Service, the customer is connected to the BMW call centre at the push of a button
using the integrated telephone unit. In this way, data concerning the vehicle’s identification,
location and - if route guidance is activated — the selected route may be transmitted to the
service providers commissioned by BMW to provide the Service —in that case, this data

shall only be used to help process the provision of the Service and shall be retained until all
procedures have been properly completed. The data shall then be deleted. Beyond this, no data
shall be forwarded to third parties.

5. Real Time Traffic Information (6AM)

The “Real Time Traffic Information” (6AM) Service is activated for 36 months from the
completion of the vehicle construction plus an additional 30 days for transport (or plus 90 days
for X3, X4, X5 and X6 models which are built in the United States). The customer can extend
the Service for an additional charge beyond the initial free-of-charge period via the BMW
ConnectedDrive Customer Portal.

The traffic information required for the Service is calculated by a variety of means including
using what is known as Floating Car Data. In this sense, every ConnectedDrive-capable BMW
functions as a “mobile traffic reporter” (Floating Car). The individual position and sensor data of
the vehicle calculated during the trip is transferred — completely anonymously —to BMW and a
service provider together with up-to-date time information.

6. Remote Services (6AP)

Use of the “Remote Services” (6AP) via the “My BMW Remote” smartphone application
requires registration in the BMW ConnectedDrive Customer Portal www.bmw-connecteddrive.
co.uk.

Using this Service, the customer can lock or unlock his/her vehicle from a distance via
smartphone and, in the case of selected vehicles, flash the lights. On request of the customer,
vehicle condition information such as the geographic vehicle position are transmitted from
the vehicle to BMW. Furthermore, with the special equipment option of auxiliary heating, the
customer can also programme the heating periods. The “My Remote App” app is available for
iPhone® in the Apple App Store™ and for Android™ in Google Play™. Further information —
including that on data processing — can be viewed prior to installation of the app.

7. Online Entertainment (6FV)

The “Online Entertainment” (6FV) Service is valid for a period of one year from activation in

the vehicle. Upon purchase of this Service, a voucher is provided which is redeemable within
three years of the vehicle’s first registration and enables a 12 month subscription with a chosen
BMW music provider. During the subscription period no data quantity restrictions apply and the
subscription is accessible on third party applications which are supported by the music provider.
From point of production there are 36 months in which to redeem the 12 month subscription with
the chosen provider.

Renewal of the annual subscription must be done via www.bmw-connecteddrive.co.uk.

8. eDrive Services (6AG) - BMW iPerformance models only

“eDrive Services” comprises functions that are displayed to the driver in the vehicle, in BMW
Apps and in the BMW customer portals. The service supports the driver with information
relevant to electro-mobility.

The “Interconnection of the vehicle with portals and apps” [1.f] mentioned in this document

will be extended with electromobility-related information (e.g. information on charging events
that are transmitted additionally upon relevant changes of the vehicle’s state such as start of
charging, end of charging, charging interruption, charging error).

The service serves among others to verify and evaluate the quality of the charging stations.

For this purpose, location information as well as charging process information is sent to BMW.
Verified and evaluated charging stations are displayed to the customer in the navigation system,
BMW Online, BMW Apps and BMW customer portals. Furthermore, possible locations for new
charging stations or locations can be identified.

The “Efficiency” service utilises vehicle condition information to calculate driving performance
indices which are displayed in BMW Apps and in BMW customer portals.

9. Availability of the Service

The complete range of Services is only available for customers whose vehicles are approved in
United Kingdom, and only within United Kingdom.

“BMW Emergency Call” (6AC) is available to customers in United Kingdom, Germany, Austria,
Italy, San Marino, Vatican, France, Monaco, Switzerland, Liechtenstein, Belgium, Luxembourg,
the Netherlands, Ireland, Spain, Andorra, Portugal, Sweden, Norway, Czech Republic, Poland,
Turkey and Russia “TeleServices” (6AE), “Concierge services” (6AN), “Remote Services”
(6AP) and “BMW Online” (6AK) can be accessed on any mobile communication network in
Europe. When used abroad, the range and characteristics of the service may vary from the
range and characteristics described above and may vary from country to country. “Real Time
Traffic Information” (6AM) is available in United Kingdom, Germany, Austria, Italy, France, the
Netherlands, Switzerland, Belgium, Republic of Ireland, Spain, Portugal, Sweden and Norway.
The “Internet” (6AR) service is only available in United Kingdom. “Online Entertainment” (6FV)
is available in United Kingdom, Germany, France, Italy, Spain and the Netherlands.

10. Deactivation

The customer may have the BMW ConnectedDrive basic Services “TeleServices” (6AE) and
“BMW Emergency Call” (6AC) deactivated at any time at an authorised BMW Centre, a regional
BMW branch or an authorised BMW workshop. Deactivation of this Service will also deactivate
the SIM card installed in the vehicle. This results in the Emergency Call in the vehicle
also not functioning. The other Services can also be deactivated by the customer (from
August 2014) via the BMW ConnectedDrive Customer Portal (“My BMW ConnectedDrive”).
For further information on BMW ConnectedDrive and the General Terms and
Conditions of Service for ConnectedDrive, please see: www.bmw.co.uk/

or

The BMW ConnectedDrive Hotline is available on: +44 (0) 800 561 0555 from
Monday to Sunday, 9:00 - 18:00.

BMW ConnectedDrive



The Ultimate
Driving Machine
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